

Ralph H. Palumbo, WSB No. 04751
David M. Heineck, WSB No. 09285
Maureen L. Mitchell, ISB No. 8832
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
Telephone (206) 676-7000
Facsimile (206) 676-7001
ralphp@summitlaw.com
davidh@summitlaw.com
maureenm@summitlaw.com

Lee Radford, ISB No. 5719
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK
& FIELDS, CHARTERED
900 Pier View Drive, Suite 206
Post Office Box 51505
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone (208) 522-6700
Facsimile (208) 522-5111
klr@moffatt.com

Attorneys for FMC Corporation

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-489-BLW

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC
CORPORATION IN RESPONSE TO
THE MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF TRIBAL JURISDICTION OVER
FMC UNDER THE FIRST EXCEPTION
TO *MONTANA***

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC CORPORATION IN RESPONSE TO THE
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF TRIBAL JURISDICTION OVER FMC
UNDER THE FIRST EXCEPTION TO *MONTANA***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THE TRIBES DO NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO REGULATE FMC’S CONDUCT ON ITS FEE-OWNED LAND.....	3
A. Development of the Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence on Tribal Jurisdiction.	4
B. The Tribes Cannot Meet their Burden of Establishing the First Exception to Montana’s General Rule that Tribes Do Not Have Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians, Especially on Fee Land.....	12
III. EACH OF THE TRIBES’ THREE ALLEGED BASES FOR JURISDICTION FAIL TO ESTABLISH FIRST <i>MONTANA</i> JURISDICTION.....	15
A. The 1997 Buttelman Letter Does Not Establish a Consensual Relationship under the First <i>Montana</i> Exception.....	15
B. The 1998 Letters Do Not Establish a Consensual Relationship under the First <i>Montana</i> Exception.	17
C. The RCRA Consent Decree Does Not Establish Tribal Jurisdiction.	20
IV. THE TRIBES’ OTHER ARGUMENTS ALSO FAIL TO PROVE TRIBAL JURISDICTION.	21
A. There Is No “Bait and Switch” Consent Jurisdiction.....	21
B. The Tribes’ Passage of Waste Ordinances Does Not Confer Jurisdiction Over FMC.....	24
C. The Tribes Have the Burden of Proving Consent, and FMC Does Not Have to Prove Coercion.....	25
D. Judicial Estoppel Does Not Require that this Court Grant Jurisdiction to the Tribes.	27
E. This Court and the Ninth Circuit Have Held that the Tribes Do Not Have Authority to Impose Environmental Requirements on FMC.....	29
V. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>A&A Concrete, Inc. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 781 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	1, 3, 8, 10, 22, 24
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 22
<i>Boxx v. Long Warrior</i> , 265 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	3, 12, 25
<i>Burlington N. RR. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (1905).....	7, 13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	4
<i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016).....	11, 15
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	4
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	7, 22
<i>Goudy v. Meath</i> , 203 U.S. 146 (1906).....	12
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>In re Heff</i> , 197 U.S. 488 (1905).....	12

Johnson v. Gila River Indian Cmty.,
174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) 7

Johnson v. M’Intosh,
21 U.S. 543 (1823)..... 4

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
187 U.S. 553 (1903)..... 4

McClanahan v. State of Ariz. Tax Comm’n,
411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 6

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 6

Metlakatla Indians v. Egan,
369 U.S. 45 (1962)..... 5

Moe v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes,
425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 5

Morris v. Hitchcock,
194 U.S. 384 (1904)..... 7, 13

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 3, 9, 10, 11

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 27, 28

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... 5

Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962)..... 5

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 1, 3, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 20, 24, 25

South Dakota v. Bourland,
508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 8, 12

State of Mont. Dep’t of Transp. v. King,
191 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999) 9

Strate v. A–I Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 1, 3, 8, 24, 25

United States v. FMC Corp.,
531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008) 21, 30

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... 4, 6

United States v. McBratney,
104 U.S. 621 (1881)..... 4

United States v. Montana,
457 F. Supp. 599 (D. Mont. 1978), *rev'd*, 604 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1979),
rev'd sub nom., Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 1, 6, 8, 9, 21, 25, 26

United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
229 F.3d 1161 (2000)..... 28, 29

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 5, 6

Wash. v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 7, 14

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. LaRance,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) 7, 12

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 5, 6, 14

Wilson v. Marchington,
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) 9

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515 (1832)..... 4

Yellowstone Cnty. v. Pease,
96 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1996) 8

Statutes

General Allotment Act of 1887, 25 U.S.C. § 331 8

Other Authorities

20 AM. JUR. 2D *Courts* § 125 13
